

ANNEX I

MODIFICATIONS TO THE HARMONIZED TARIFF SCHEDULE OF THE UNITED STATES

Section A: Effective with respect to articles entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, on or after January 1, 2010, General Note 4(d) to the Harmonized Tariff schedule of the United States (HTS) is modified as follows:

(1). Deleting the following subheading number and the country set out opposite such subheading number:

7411.21.50 Trinidad and Tobago

(2). Deleting the following country set out opposite the following subheading number:

2905.11.20 Trinidad and Tobago

Section B: Effective with respect to articles entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, on or after January 1, 2010, the HTS is modified as follows:

(1). For the following subheading, the Rates of Duty 1-Special subcolumn is modified by deleting the symbol "A*" and inserting an "A" in lieu thereof:

7411.21.50

Section C: Effective with respect to articles entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, on or after January 1, 2010, General Note 4(a) to the HTS is modified as follows:

Deleting from the section "Associations of Countries (treated as one country), Member Countries of the Caribbean Common Market (CARICOM), currently qualifying":

Trinidad and Tobago

ANNEX II

TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS TO THE HARMONIZED TARIFF SCHEDULE OF THE UNITED STATES

In order to make technical corrections in the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS), the following provisions of the HTS are hereby modified as follows:

1. Effective with respect to goods of Mexico or of Canada, under the terms of general note 12 to the HTS, that are entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, on or after October 2, 2009, subdivision (t) of such note is modified--

(a) by deleting from the subheading rule for chapter 7, chapter 8, chapter 9 (appearing immediately above tariff classification rule (TCR) 17), chapter 13 (appearing immediately above TCR 2) and chapter 20 (appearing immediately above TCR 2) the expression “(f)(I)” and by inserting in lieu thereof “(f)(i)”;

(b) by deleting from TCR 44 for chapter 29 the number “2922.21” at each instance and by inserting in lieu thereof “2921.21”; and

(c) by deleting from TCR 44A for chapter 29 the number “2922.29” at each instance and by inserting in lieu thereof “2921.29”.

2. Effective with respect to goods of Singapore, under the terms of general note 25 to the HTS, that are entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, on or after February 7, 2008, the following new TCRs for chapter 62 are inserted in subdivision (o) of such general note:

“72. A change to subheading 6212.10 from any other chapter, except from headings 5208 through 5212, 5407 through 5408, 5512 through 5516, 5803 through 5804, 5806 or 6001 through 6006, provided that the good is both cut and sewn or otherwise assembled in the territory of Singapore or of the United States, or both.

72A. A change to subheading 6212.20 from any other chapter, except from headings 5106 through 5113, 5204 through 5212, 5307 through 5308, or 5310 through 5311, chapter 54 or headings 5508 through 5516, 5801 through 5802, or 6001 through 6006, provided that the good is both cut and sewn or otherwise assembled in the territory of Singapore or of the United States, or both.

73. A change to subheading 6212.30 from any other chapter, except from headings 5106 through 5113, 5204 through 5212, 5307 through 5308, or 5310 through 5311, chapter 54, or headings 5508 through 5516, 5801 through 5802, or 6001 through 6006, provided that the good is both cut and sewn or otherwise assembled in the territory of Singapore or of the United States, or both.

73A. A change to subheading 6212.90 from any other chapter, except from headings 5106 through 5113, 5204 through 5212, 5307 through 5308 or 5310 through 5311, chapter 54 or headings 5508 through 5516, 5801 through 5802 or 6001 through 6006, provided that the good is both cut and sewn or otherwise assembled in the territory of Singapore or of the United States, or both.”

3. Effective with respect to goods of Chile, under the terms of general note 26 to the HTS, that are entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, on or after January 1, 2004, TCR 41 for chapter 85 as set forth in subdivision (n) of such general note is modified by deleting “8518.29 or” and by inserting in lieu thereof “8518.29 through” at each instance.

4. Effective with respect to goods of a Party to the Dominican Republic-Central America-United States Free Trade Agreement, as defined in subdivision (a) to general note 29 of the HTS, that are entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, on or after February 3, 2007, subdivision (d)(i)(B) of such general note 29 is modified by deleting “5402.10.30, 5402.10.60,” and by inserting in lieu thereof “5402.11.30, 5402.11.60, 5402.19.30, 5402.19.60,”; and by deleting “5402.41.10, 5402.41.90,” and by inserting in lieu thereof “5402.45.10, 5402.45.90.”